# 503623092 12/22/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3669723

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
		Name	Execution Date
KAZUMASA HASHIMOTO			12/17/2015
MARI SHIOZAKI			12/17/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	Α		
	OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL FACTORY, INC.		
Street Address:	115, AZA KUGUHARA		
Internal Address:	TATEIWA, MUYA-CHO, NARUTO-SHI		
City:	TOKUSHIMA		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	7728601		
	otolu 1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	
		549443	
	т.		
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number:		2)556-2222	
	•	e e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful. it will be sent
		that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	
Phone:		2-556-2100	
Email:	•	entmailnyc@kslaw.com	
Correspondent Name:		IG & SPALDING	
Address Line 1:	118	35 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	
Address Line 1:	NE	W YORK, NEW YORK 10036-4003	
		W YORK, NEW YORK 10036-4003	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14119.105053		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN SHEN-FRATTURA		
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Shen-Frattura/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2015		
Total Attachments: 3	•		
source=Assignment#page1.tif			
source=Assignment#page2.tif			
source=Assignment#page3.tif			

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, we,

- 1. Kazumasa Hashimoto, a citizen of Japan, with a correspondence address of c/o Otsuka Pharmaceutical Factory, Inc., 115, Aza Kuguhara, Tateiwa, Muya-cho, Naruto-shi, Tokushima 7728601 Japan; and
- 2. Mari Shiozaki, a citizen of Japan, with a correspondence address of c/o Otsuka Pharmaceutical Factory, Inc., 115, Aza Kuguhara, Tateiwa, Muya-cho, Naruto-shi, Tokushima 7728601 Japan

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), have made a discovery or invention entitled:

"MEDICAL LIQUID APPLICATOR WITH CRESCENT SHAPED CONVEX PART," for which application for a Design Patent in the United States is filed herewith (US serial number to be determined).

AND WHEREAS, OTSUKA PHARMACEUTICAL FACTORY, INC., having an office for the transaction of business at 115, Aza Kuguhara, Tateiwa, Muya-cho, Naruto-shi, Tokushima 7728601, Japan (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention and in, to and under the Design Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Be it known that for valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced Design application, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Design Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said Design application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and the right to claim priority from the above-referenced application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention, or any other international agreement or domestic laws of any and all foreign countries.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue a Design Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue any such Design Patent for said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, to the ASSIGNEE, as assignees of the entire right, title and

Page 1 of 3

DMSLIBRARY01\27673458.v1

## PATENT REEL: 037348 FRAME: 0981

interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Patent on said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced Design application, and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that we will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the discovery or invention, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, the applications and the Design Patent in the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the Design Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, or assigns, we will, at any time, when called up to do so by the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, or assigns sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery, and any and all inventions described in the above-referenced application, in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We sign below with the date opposite our respective signatures.

Hashimoto Kazumasa

Kazumasa Hashimoto

Date December 17, 2015

Mari Shiozaki

Date December 17,2015

Mari Shiozaki

Page 3 of 3

DMSLIBRAR Y01\27673458.v1

## **RECORDED: 12/22/2015**

## PATENT REEL: 037348 FRAME: 0983